period-ends were as follows:

 Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

 2013 2014 2014
Latest calculation period-end 31 March 2012 31 March 2013
Pension plan assets  ¥26,075 ¥27,763  $269,543
Related benefit obligation under pension
programs 31,237 32,928  319,689

Difference ¥(5,162) ¥(5,165)  $(50,146)
Ratio of subsidiaries’ contributions to total
contributions to entire plans  3.0% 2.9%

10.  Contingent liabilities

At 31 March 2013 and 2014, the Group was contingently liable for guarantees of loans of others in the amounts of
¥1,131 million and ¥680 million ($6,602 thousand), respectively.

29

11.  Lease transactions

(As lessee)
(a) Finance leases

The Group leases, as lessee, mainly machinery, equipment and vehicles such as buses under its traffic business,
aircraft under its other business and software for transportation management.  As described in Note 2(h), pro
forma information regarding leased property whose lease inception was prior to 1 April 2008 and which were
accounted for with accounting treatment similar to that used for operating leases is as follows:

Machinery, equipment
and vehicles  Others  Total

 Millions of yen

At 31 March 2013:

Acquisition cost ¥21,554  ¥3,874  ¥25,428

Accumulated depreciation 12,936  1,877  14,813

Accumulated impairment loss 590  395  985

Net leased property ¥8,028  ¥1,602  ¥9,630

At 31 March 2014:

Acquisition cost ¥19,041  ¥3,301  ¥22,342

Accumulated depreciation 12,266  1,890  14,156

Accumulated impairment loss 564  6  570

Net leased property ¥6,211  ¥1,405  ¥7,616

Thousands of U.S. dollars
At 31 March 2014:

Acquisition cost $184,864  $32,049  $216,913

Accumulated depreciation 119,087  18,350  137,437

Accumulated impairment loss 5,476  58  5,534

Net leased property $60,301  $13,641  $73,942

Future minimum lease payments to be paid under finance leases above were as follows:

 Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2013  2014  2014
Due within 1 year ¥2,089  ¥1,759  $17,078
Due after 1 year 8,806  7,023  68,184
Total ¥10,895  ¥8,782  $85,262

An allowance for impairment loss on leased property in the amount of ¥77 million and ¥20 million ($194
thousand) was included in other current and non-current liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets for 31 March
2013 and 2014, respectively.

30

Lease expense and other information at 31 March 2013 and 2014 was as follows: